Table 5.2: Number of ever married women aged 15-49 years who are divorced/separated by age group
and by number of children ever born for urban areas.

Number of ever married women who are divorced/separated aged

Geographical areas and women di\-/r:rtgcled/ (in years)
who are divorced/ separated having separated
15-19|20-24| 25-29 | 30-34 35-39 40 - 44 45 - 49
Nepal
No child 8129 1089 1607 1260 1137 1077 1033 926
Daughter only 3257 124 391 680 637 500 602 323
Son only 3079 116 511 614 572 467 406 393
Both son & daughter 4210 59 150 501 775 936 925 864
All status 18675 1388 2659 3055 3121 2980 2966 2506
Urban
No child 1318 19 220 247 225 200 166 141
Daughter only 582 32 85 97 110 125 97 36
Son only 610 33 62 94 152 96 105 68
Both son & daughter 684 8 12 93 128 147 171 125
All status 3194 192 379 531 615 568 539 370
Rural
No child 6811 970 1387 1013 912 877 867 785
Daughter only 2675 92 306 583 527 375 505 287
Son only 2469 83 449 520 420 371 301 325
Both son & daughter 3526 51 138 408 647 789 754 739
All status 15481 1196 2280 2524 2506 2412 2427 2136
Mountain
No child 713 98 113 100 81 94 128 99
Daughter only 288 11 29 52 56 55 53 32
Son only 263 8 43 55 57 27 41 32
Both son & daughter 442 12 13 66 112 66 99 74
All status 1706 129 198 273 306 242 321 237
Hill
No child 4280 619 923 640 551 556 514 477
Daughter only 1665 47 164 317 342 283 343 169
Son only 1462 43 251 286 285 245 180 172
Both son & daughter 2022 14 87 247 396 432 411 435
All status 9429 723 1425 1490 1574 1516 1448 1253
Terai
No child 3136 372 571 520 505 427 391 350
Daughter only 1304 66 198 311 239 162 206 122
Son only 1354 65 217 273 230 195 185 189
Both son & daughter 1746 33 50 188 267 438 415 355
All status 7540 536 1036 1292 1241 1222 1197 1016
Eastern Development Region
No child 1997 21 307 315 328 270 279 287
Daughter only 891 28 109 159 239 110 189 57
Son only 946 25 109 208 165 166 153 120
Both son & daughter 1272 8 56 95 219 298 331 265




All status

Eastern Mountain
No child
Daughter only
Son only
Both son & daughter
All status

Taplejung
No child
Daughter only
Son only
Both son & daughter
All status

Sankhuwasabha
No child
Daughter only
Son only
Both son & daughter
All status

Solukhumbu
No child
Daughter only
Son only
Both son & daughter
All status

Eastern Hill
No child
Daughter only
Son only
Both son & daughter
All status

Panchthar
No child
Daughter only
Son only
Both son & daughter
All status

Ilam
No child
Daughter only
Son only
Both son & daughter
All status

Dhankuta
No child
Daughter only

Son only
Both son & daughter
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Terhathum

Bhojpur

Okhaldhunga

Khotang

Udayapur

Eastern Terai

Jhapa*

Morang

All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
Daughter only
Son only
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Sunsari

Saptari

Siraha*

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

Central Development Region

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

Central Mountain

Dolakha*

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

Sindhupalchowk*

Rasuwa

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only
Son only
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Central Hill

Sindhuli*

Ramechhap

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

Kavrepalanchowk

Lalitpur

Bhaktapur

Kathmandu

Nuwakot

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
Daughter only

16
65

1341
538
500
573

2952

103
12
13
42

170

80
32

16
136

241
82
109
97
529

137
34
42
51

264

70
22
19
14
125

380
215
215
153
963

80
15

139
16
13
10

178

© O O o ©

24

28

© O O o ©

A N N O O

252
46
85

391

26

30

25

33

30

15

53

o O 00 O 0

25

83
21
28

132

25

14

216
112
84
75
487

30

46

0 O O o O

45
11

19
83

34

50

23

61
48
48
14

171

198
100
128
123
549

w b O O ©

24

34

38
26
106

27

45

N N o ©

22

68
61
61
34
224

1"

198
99
42

143

482

20

24

39
19
16
12
86

17
17

17
51

24

53
27
20
47

147

14

180
17

81
115
493

13

13
30

24

28
28
16
24
96

26
17
17
17
77

N N N N

13

39
26
32
26
123

158
48
67
99

372

© © o b

22

0 O O o @

41

12
16
77

O N O N

14

63
19
19
32
133




Dhading

Makwanpur

Central Terai

Dhanusa

Mahottari

Sarlahi

Rautahat

Bara

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
Daughter only
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Parsa

Chitawan

Son only
Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

Western Development Region

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

‘Western Mountain

Manang

Mustang

Western Hill

Gorkha

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
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Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
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Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
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Lamjung

Tanahu

Syangja

Kaski

Myagdi

Parbat

Baglung

Gulmi

Daughter only

Son only
Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
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Son only

Both son & daughter
All status
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All status
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Both son & daughter
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Daughter only

Son only
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Palpa

Arghakhanchi

Western Terai

Nawalparasi

Rupandehi

Kapilbastu

Mid-Western Development Region

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
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Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
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Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
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Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
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Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

Mid-Western Mountain

No child
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Dolpa*

Jumla*

Kalikot*

Mugu*

Humla

Daughter only

Son only
Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
Son only
All status

No child
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Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
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Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

Mid-Western Hill

Pyuthan

Rolpa

No child
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Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
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Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
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Son only
Both son & daughter
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Rukum

Salyan*

Surkhet*

Dailekh

Jajarkot

All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
Both son & daughter
All status

No child
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Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
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Both son & daughter
All status

No child
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Both son & daughter
All status

Mid-Western Terai

Dang

Banke

No child
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Son only

Both son & daughter
All status
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Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child
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Son only

Both son & daughter
All status
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Bardiya

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

Far-Western Development Region
No child
Daughter only
Son only
Both son & daughter
All status

Far-Western Mountain

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

Bajura*
No child
Daughter only
Son only
Both son & daughter
All status

Bajhang
No child
Daughter only
Both son & daughter
All status

Darchaula
No child
Daughter only
Son only
Both son & daughter
All status

Far-Western Hill
No child
Daughter only
Son only
Both son & daughter
All status

Achham

No child
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Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

68

107
36
40
53

236

537
163
120
250
1070

100
36
25
49

210

25
19

16

25

42

50

17
25
100

308
62
43
97

510

91
34
25
59

209

24

74

1
93

24
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13
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68

91

26
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13
17
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13
65

90
29
12
35
166
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54

22
89

25

17
50
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27

73
14
32
36
155

26
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39

13

65
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21

29

73
31
18
40
162

17
19

36

28
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43

13
69

32

© 00 o o ©

62
34
18
37

151

© 00 © O

25
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48
18

71

© O O 0w O

22

47
29
23
76
175

24
40
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24

32
21

39
101

17

34
51




Doti

Dadeldhura

Baitadi

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

Far-Western Terai

Kailali

Kanchanpur

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

No child

Daughter only

Son only

Both son & daughter
All status

62
15

20
101

99

119

56

10
10
81

129
65
52

104

350

69
37
40
55
201

60
28
12
49
149
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1
1
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27
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13

10

27
57

36
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27
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21

21

14

10

24
55

11

15
37
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14
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13
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